Public Document Pack

CITY
LONDON

Open Spaces and City Gardens Committee

Date: THURSDAY, 16 JULY 2020
Time: 9.30 am
Venue: VIRTUAL PUBLIC MEETING (ACCESSIBLE REMOTELY)

Members:  Oliver Sells QC (Chairman)
Graeme Doshi-Smith (Deputy Chairman)
Alderman lan Luder
Wendy Mead
Barbara Newman
Jeremy Simons
Deputy John Tomlinson
Deputy Philip Woodhouse (Ex-Officio Member)
Karina Dostalova (Ex-Officio Member)
Anne Fairweather (Ex-Officio Member)
Caroline Haines

Enquiries:  Richard Holt
Richard.Holt@cityoflondon.gov.uk / 020 7332 3113

Accessing the virtual public meeting

Members of the public can observe this virtual public meeting at the below link:
https://youtu.be/AXr5RloDjxs

John Barradell
Town Clerk and Chief Executive




AGENDA

Part 1 - Public Agenda
APOLOGIES

MEMBERS' DECLARATIONS UNDER THE CODE OF CONDUCT IN RESPECT OF
ITEMS ON THE AGENDA

MINUTES
To agree the draft public minutes and non-public summary of the previous meeting of
the Open Spaces and City Gardens Committee held on the 3" of February 2020.

For Decision
(Pages 1 -4)

TERMS OF REFERENCE
Report of the Town Clerk.

For Decision
(Pages 5 - 8)

Open Spaces
OPEN SPACES DEPARTMENT, CITY GARDENS AND WEST HAM PARK RISK
MANAGEMENT
Report of the Director of Open Spaces.

For Decision
(Pages 9 - 72)

City Gardens

ST BOTOLPH BISHOPSGATE CHURCHYARD IMPROVEMENTS
Report of the Director of Open Spaces.

For Decision
(Pages 73 - 76)

QUESTIONS ON MATTERS RELATING TO THE WORK OF THE COMMITTEE

ANY OTHER BUSINESS THAT THE CHAIRMAN CONSIDERS URGENT AND
WHICH THE COMMITTEE AGREE SHOULD BE CONSIDERED



10.

11.

12.

Part 2 - Non-Public Agenda

EXCLUSION OF THE PUBLIC

MOTION: That under Section 100A(4) of the Local Government Act 1972, the public
be excluded from the meeting for the following items of business on the grounds that
they involve the likely disclosure of exempt information as defined in Part | of
Schedule 12A of the Local Government Act.

For Decision
NON-PUBLIC MINUTES
To agree the draft non-public minutes of the previous meeting of the Open Spaces
and City Gardens Committee held on the 3" of February 2020.

For Decision
(Pages 77 - 78)

QUESTIONS ON MATTERS RELATING TO THE WORK OF THE COMMITTEE
ANY OTHER BUSINESS THAT THE CHAIRMAN CONSIDERS URGENT AND

WHICH THE COMMITTEE AGREE SHOULD BE CONSIDERED WHILST THE
PUBLIC ARE EXCLUDED



This page is intentionally left blank



Agenda Iltem 3

OPEN SPACES AND CITY GARDENS
Monday, 3 February 2020

Minutes of the meeting of the Open Spaces and City Gardens held at Committee
Room - 2nd Floor West Wing, Guildhall on Monday, 3 February 2020 at 11.30 am

Present

Members:

Oliver Sells QC (Chairman)

Alderman lan Luder

Barbara Newman

Jeremy Simons

Deputy John Tomlinson

Deputy Philip Woodhouse (Ex-Officio Member)

In attendance:

Catherine Bickmore

Officers:
Richard Holt -

Kristina Drake -
Alison Elam -

Mark Eyre -

Colin Buttery -
Martin Rodman -

Gerry Kiefer -

1.  APOLOGIES

Town Clerk’s Department

Town Clerk’s Department

Group  Accountant, Chamberlain's
Department

Senior  Principal  Surveyor, City
Surveyor’s Department

Director of Open Spaces
Superintendent, Parks and Gardens
Open Spaces Department

Open Spaces Business Manager,
Open Spaces Department

Apologies were received from the Deputy Chairman Graeme Doshi-Smith,
Caroline Haines, Wend Mead and Verderer Dr Joanna Thomas.

A Member noted that Verderer Thomas would be stepping down from the role
at the end of February 2020 and that appropriate communication should be
produced to send as a thanks for her years of service. A Member suggested
that an Honorary Reeve of Epping Forest would be appropriate and had
previously been received by Verderers upon retirement but noted that this was
within the powers of Epping Forest district Council. The Chairman confirmed
that he would undertake with colleagues to provide a suitable thanks to
Verderer Thomas.

MEMBERS' DECLARATIONS UNDER THE CODE OF CONDUCT IN

RESPECT OF ITEMS ON THE AGENDA
There were no declarations received.

Page 1



MINUTES

The Committee considered the public minutes and non-public summary of the
Open Spaces & City Gardens Committee meeting held on the 9" of December
2019.

RESOLVED- That the public minutes of the Open Spaces & City Gardens
Committee 9 December 2019.

ACTIONS
The Committee received a report of the Town Clerk on the public actions of the
previous meeting.

The Chairman noted that he had received communication from the Chairman of
the Finance Committee in response to his note regarding action 1/2019/P. It
was explained that the Chamberlain and Director of Information Technology
had confirmed that they would be providing a full response regarding the
functionality of the City of London Corporation Website’'s open spaces web
pages. Members discussed the importance of fully functioning open spaces’
web pages to the Department and noted that it was vital the access issues
were resolved by the summer season. In addition, the Director of Open Spaces
explained that representatives of the Information Technology team would be
attending the Open Spaces and City Gardens Committee meeting in April.

Further to Action 3/2019/P on the policy for festive tress in 2020 it was noted
that a draft report on the Policy was currently being considered by the City
Surveyor’s Department and the Department of Built Environment with a final
report for Members being prepared for consideration at the April Committee
meeting. The Chairman commented that adequate time should be allowed for
procurement of the trees in time for Christmas 2020.

RESOLVED- That the report be noted.

DEPARTMENTAL AND SERVICE COMMITTEE BUDGET ESTIMATES AND
HIGH-LEVEL SUMMARY BUSINESS PLAN 2020/21 - OPEN SPACES
DEPARTMENT

The Committee considered a joint report of the Director of Open Spaces and
Chamberlain on the Departmental and Service Committee Budget Estimates
and high-level summary Business Plan 2020/21 for the Open Spaces
Department. The report presented for approval the budget estimates and the
draft final high-level summary Business Plan for the Open Spaces and City
Gardens Committee for 2020/21 for submission to the Finance Committee.

The Director of Open Spaces provided Members with an update on the capital
projects for the Open Spaces Department explaining that the Finsbury Circus
and Nursery Site projects had received approval from the Resource Allocation
Sub-Committee while the Artificial Grass Pitch Provision at Wanstead Flats was
deferred for more information to be provided. The Chairman noted that this was
a better position than was previously feared and thanked Members for their
work in arguing the case for the open spaces related projects.

Page 2



Replying to a question from an observer appointed to the Committee the
Director of Open Spaces provided a definition of the term heritage as used
within the report.

RESOLVED- That: -

I.  The Open Spaces and City Gardens Committee proposed revenue
budget for 2020/21 be approved for submission to Finance Committee;
and

[I.  That the Open Spaces and City Gardens Committee proposed capital
and supplementary revenue projects budgets for 2020/21 be approved
for submission to Finance Committee; and

lll.  The provisional 2020/21 revenue budget for the services overseen by
other committees as per Appendix 6 be noted; and

IV. That the Chamberlain be authorised, in consultation with Director of
Open Spaces to revise these budgets to allow for any further
implications arising from the Fundamental Review, Corporate Projects,
other reviews and changes to the Cyclical Works Programme; and

V.  That minor amendments for 2019/20 and 2020/21 budgets arising during
budget setting be delegated to the Chamberlain; and

VI. That the final draft high-level summary Open Spaces Department
Business Plan for 2020/21 be approved.

CITY GARDENS UPDATE
The Committee received a report of the Director of Open Spaces updating
Members on activities within the City Gardens since December 2019.

The Director of Open Spaces introduced the report and highlighted that, due to
the number of permissions required from the affected parties, and the time
constrained nature of the funding, it would not be possible to complete the
works by the end of March. Replying to a query regarding the completion date
of these works the Director explained that this would be dependent on
decisions made regarding the allocation of resources for 2020/21 Budget. A
Member commented that disability access to this Garden, as well as all open
spaces managed by the City of London Corporation, was a vital component and
should be provided appropriate consideration by Officers.

The Chairman informed the Committee that he had been invited to meet with
the Archdeacon of London to discuss the opportunities for Churchyards within
the City of London and he would provide an update to the Committee on this
meeting.

RESOLVED- That the report be noted.
QUESTIONS ON MATTERS RELATING TO THE WORK OF THE
COMMITTEE

There were no questions considered in the public session.

ANY OTHER BUSINESS THAT THE CHAIRMAN CONSIDERS URGENT
AND WHICH THE COMMITTEE AGREE SHOULD BE CONSIDERED

Page 3



10.

11.

12.

13.

14.

There was no urgent business considered in the public session.

EXCLUSION OF THE PUBLIC

RESOLVED- That under Section 100A (4) of the Local Government Act 1972
the public be excluded from the following items of business on the grounds they
involve the likely disclosure of exempt information as defined in Part | of
Schedule 12A of the Local Government Act.

NON-PUBLIC MINUTES
The Committee considered the non-public minutes of the Open Spaces & City
Gardens Committee meeting held on the 9" of December 2019.

RESOLVED- That the non-public minutes of the Open Spaces & City Gardens
Committee 9 December 2019 be approved as an accurate record.

NON-PUBLIC ACTIONS
The Committee received a report of the Town Clerk on the non-public minutes
of the previous meeting.

RESOLVED- That the report be noted.

RENNIE GARDENS
The Committee considered a report of the City Surveyor on Rennie Garden.

RESOLVED- That the report be agreed.

QUESTIONS ON MATTERS RELATING TO THE WORK OF THE
COMMITTEE
There were no questions received in the non-public session.

ANY OTHER BUSINESS THAT THE CHAIRMAN CONSIDERS URGENT
AND WHICH THE COMMITTEE AGREE SHOULD BE CONSIDERED
WHILST THE PUBLIC ARE EXCLUDED

There was no urgent business considered in the non-public session.

The meeting ended at 12.12 pm

Chairman

Contact Officer: Richard Holt
Richard.Holt@cityoflondon.gov.uk / 020 7332 3113

Page 4



Agenda Item 4

Committee(s) Dated:

Open Spaces and City Gardens 16 July 2020
Subject: Public
Terms of Reference

Report of:

Town Clerk For Decision
Report author:

Richard Holt — Town Clerk’s Department

Summary

As part of the post-implementation review of the changes made to the City
Corporation’s governance arrangements in 2011, it was agreed that all Committees
should review their terms of reference annually. This is to enable any proposed
changes to be considered in time for the annual reappointment of Committees by the
Court of Common Council.

The terms of reference of the Open Spaces and City Gardens Committee are attached
at Appendix 1 to this report for Members’ consideration.

Recommendations

It is recommended that:

e the terms of reference of the Open Spaces and City Gardens Committee,
subject to any comments, be approved for submission to the Court of
Common Council in July, and that any further changes required in the lead up
to the Court’s appointment of Committees be delegated to the Town Clerk in
consultation with the Chairman and Deputy Chairman; and

e Members consider whether any change is required to the frequency of the
Committee’s meetings.

Appendices

e Appendix 1 — Terms of Reference

Richard Holt

Committee and Member Services Officer
Town Clerk’s Department

T: 020 7332 3008

E: Richard.Holt@cityoflondon.gov.uk

Page 5


mailto:Richard.Holt@cityoflondon.gov.uk

This page is intentionally left blank

Page 6



@

(b)

©

(d)

(e)

®

@)

ESTLIN, Mayor RESOLVED: That the Court of Common
Council holden in the Guildhall of the City of
London on Thursday 25th April 2019, doth
hereby appoint the following Committee until
the first meeting of the Court in April, 2020.

OPEN SPACES & CITY GARDENS COMMITTEE

Constitution
A Non-Ward Committee consisting of,
¢ eight Members elected by the Court of Common Council, at least one of whom shall have fewer than five years’
service on the Court at the time of their appointment
¢ the following ex-officio Members:-
o  the Chairman and Deputy Chairman of the Epping Forest & Commons Committee
o  the Chairman and Deputy Chairman of the Hampstead Heath, Highgate Wood & Queen’s Park Committee

Quorum
The quorum consists of any five Members.

Membership 2019/20

(4) Jeremy Lewis Simons

(3) Barbara Patricia Newman, C.B.E.
(3) Oliver Sells, Q.C.

(3) John Tomlinson, Deputy

(2) lan David Luder J.P., Alderman
(2) Graeme Martyn Smith

N O © W W N N

(1) Caroline Wilma Haines
9 (1) Wendy Mead, O.B.E.

together with the ex-officio Members referred to in paragraph 1 above.

Terms of Reference
To be responsible for:-

The allocation of grants in relation to Open Spaces taking account of any views or recommendations expressed by the
Epping Forest and Commons Committee, West Ham Park Committee or Hampstead Heath, Highgate Wood and
Queen’s Park Committee as relevant;

Open Spaces

dealing with, or making recommendations to the Court of Common Council where appropriate, all matters relating to the
strategic management (e.g. policy, financial and staffing) of the City of London Corporation’s open spaces where such
matters are not specifically the responsibility of another Committee; and

the appointment of the Director of Open Spaces (in consultation with the Port Health and Environmental Services
Committee);

City Open Spaces
the management and day-to-day administration of the gardens, churchyards and open spaces in the City under the
control of the Common Council, together with Bunhill Fields Burial Ground;

arrangements for the planting and maintenance of trees and other plants and shrubs in open spaces and in footpaths
adjacent to highways in the City;

advising on applications for planning permission relating in whole or in part to the gardens, churchyards or open spaces
in the City under the control of the Common Council; and

the functions of the Common Council under the Local Government (Miscellaneous Provisions) Act 1976 to make safe

by felling, or otherwise, dangerous trees in the City generally on receipt of notices served on the City of London
Corporation in the circumstances set out in Section 23 of the Act and where trees are in danger of damaging property.

Page 7




This page is intentionally left blank

Page 8



Agenda Iltem 5

Committee: Date:

Open Spaces and City Gardens Committee 16 July 2020
West Ham Park Committee 16 July 2020
Subject: Public

Open Spaces Department, City Gardens and West
Ham Park Risk Management

Report of: For Decision
Director of Open Spaces

Report Author:
Martin Falder, Project Support Officer

Summary

This report provides the Open Spaces and City Gardens Committee and the West
Ham Park Committee with an update on the management of risks faced by the
Open Spaces Department and across the City Gardens and West Ham Park
division. Risk is reviewed regularly by the Department’s Senior Leadership Team
as part of the ongoing management of the operations of the Department. It is also
reviewed regularly by the Management team of City Gardens and West Ham Park.

The department reports on the following nine risks:

OSD 001 — Health and safety (Amber)

OSD 002 - Extreme weather and climate change (Amber)

OSD 004 — Repair and Maintenance of Buildings and Structural Assets (Red)
OSD 005 — Pests and diseases (Red)

OSD 006 — Impact of development (Amber)

OSD 007 — Maintaining the City’s water bodies (Red)

OSD TBM 001 — The effect of a major event in central London on the tourism
business at Tower Bridge and Monument (Amber)

e OSD 010 — Ultra Low Emission Zone (ULEZ) Fleet Purchase Risk (Amber)

e CR32 - Wanstead Park Reservoirs (Red) (Corporate risk)

There are nine risks identified for City Gardens and West Ham Park (Parks and
Gardens). One is green, six are amber, and two are red. All risks remain at the
same level as previously reported on 9 December 20109.

Risks related to COVID-19 are managed corporately under a separate risk register which
was accepted by Audit and Risk Management on 2 June 2020. Risks relevant to this
committee have been attached at Appendix 7 for information.

Recommendation

Open Spaces and City Gardens Committee - Members are asked to note the

report and:

e Approve the Departmental risk register as outlined in this report and at Appendix 2

e Approve the City Gardens elements of the City Gardens and West Ham Park risk
register at Appendix 3

Page 9



West Ham Park Committee - Members of the are asked to note the report and:
e Approve the West Ham Park elements of the City Gardens and West Ham Park risk
register as outlined in this report and in Appendix 3

Main Report

Background

1. The Open Spaces Department’s risk registers conform to the City’s corporate
standards as guided by the Risk Management Strategy 2014, and all of our
departmental and divisional risks are registered on the Pentana Risk Management
System.

2. The Open Spaces Department manages risk through a number of processes
including: Departmental and Divisional risk registers, the departmental health and
safety improvement group, divisional health and safety groups and risk
assessments. Departmental risks are reviewed by the Department’s Senior
Leadership Team (SLT) on a regular basis.

3. The Charity Commission requires Trustees to confirm in the charity’s annual report
that any major risks to which the charity is exposed have been identified and
reviewed and that systems are established to mitigate those risks. These
[...]
LEZ-compliant fleet within the Parks & |ascertaining what the best option is to balance cost and sustainability targets. A paper is being |Tibbetts 2020 2020
Gardens division. sent to Open Spaces and City Gardens Committee on 14 July laying out business case for
renewing leases of existing fleet.

13




This page is intentionally left blank

Page 50



Appendix 4 —Departmental Risk Scores & Targets
Departmental Risks and Target Scores

r
3
@
<
=
S
OSD 005
E. @ G0 P OSD 006
= | 2 0SD 010
D S TBM 001
>
o | =
@) ) 0SD 001
o | =
S
Py
3 0SD 010 ©SD 007
-~ CR32
E
Minor (1) Serious (2) Major (4) Extreme (8)
OSD Risks
July 2020
Impact
Bold - Current Score
Italics - Target Score
Bold Italics - Current & Target Score Aligned

Risk Reference:
e OSD 001 — Health and safety
OSD 002 — Extreme weather and climate change
OSD 004 — Repair and Maintenance of Buildings and Structural Assets
OSD 005 — Pests and diseases
OSD 006 — Impact of development
OSD 007 — Maintaining the City’s water bodies
OSD TBM 001 - The effect of a major event in central London on the tourism business at
Tower Bridge and Monument
OSD 010 — Ultra Low Emission Zone (ULEZ) Fleet Purchase Risk
e CR32 - Wanstead Park Reservoirs

Page 51



This page is intentionally left blank

Page 52



Appendix 5 — Parks & Gardens Risk Scores & Targets
Parks & Gardens Risks and Target Scores

.
o
3 P&G 003
=
S
P&G 002
.| & 0D P&G 004
o P&G 006
P 3 B P&G 006
D S P&G 007
>
o % P&G 001
@) ) P&G 004
o = P&G 008
n
Y
QD
@ P&G 009
=
OSD P&G Minor (1) Serious (2) Major (4) Extreme (8)
Risks
July 2020 Impact
Bold - Current Score
Italics - Target Score
Bold Italics - Current & Target Score Aligned

Risk Reference:

e OSD P&G 001, Increase in Health and Safety incidents / Catastrophic Health & Safety
failure

OSD P&G 002, Maintenance of buildings, memorials, play areas and equipment

OSD P&G 003, Finance - Budget reductions implications

OSD P&G 004, Tree Diseases and other pests

OSD P&G 005, Climate and Weather

OSD P&G 006, Public Be
[...]
ur 2 ®
Animals Event: COVID-19 related issues lead to loss of specialist | © divisions. Target date set to October, | @
Across the staff, preventing us from being able to care for these - and if it remains at green, we -
Estate (OSD) [animals correctly. Impact anticipate closing down this risk. Impact
Impact: Loss of livestock; reputational impact; failure of .

29-Apr-2020 critical service. 09 Jun 2020 Decreasin
Colin Buttery g
AgJion no Action description Latest Note Action Latest Note [Due Date
QD owner Date
%ﬁDlQ SGPS |Actions undertaken at the Commons to ensure delivery of |+ Livestock work continues. Andy 09-Jun- 01-Oct-
3{?01 essential duties. Barnard 2020 2020
= » Animal welfare is being maintained daily

* Livestock grazing on sites as far as safely and reasonably practicable

* Access to local vets is available

* Food, bedding etc is available through existing suppliers.
CVD19 SGPS |Actions undertaken at Epping Forest to ensure delivery of |+ Livestock work continues. Duty rota continues to ensure 7-day cover remains unchanged. Andy 09-Jun- 01-Oct-
31002 essential duties. Barnard 2020 2020
CVD19 SGPS |Actions undertaken at North London to ensure delivery of |+ Livestock work continues. Bob 09-Jun- 01-Oct-
31003 essential duties. « Staff are working an emergency roster Warnock 12020 2020

 Animal welfare is being maintained daily

* Contact with IZVG is maintained and visits / inspections carried out observing social
distancing

* Access to local vets is available

* Food, bedding etc is available through existing suppliers.

¢ Children’s Farm -Queen’s Park remains closed to public access




This page is intentionally left blank

Page 72



Agenda Iltem 6

Committees: Dates:

Corporate Projects Board [for information] 04 February 2020
Projects Sub [for decision] 24 February 2020
Open Spaces & City Gardens [for decision] 16 July 2020
Subiject: Gateway 6:

St Botolph Bishopsgate Churchyard Summarised Outcome Report
Improvements Light

Unique Project Identif
[...]
 appreciation of the tasks and milestones
to be identified early in the project programme. These
lessons have been shared within the Churchyard
Enhancement Programme and we now have closer working
relations with the Church Faculty office.

Contact

Report Author

Patrick Hegarty, Technical Manager

Email Address

patrick.hegarty@cityoflondon.gov.uk

Telephone Number

020 7332 3516

V1 — Consolidated Report October 2019

Page 75




Appendix 1
Churchyard of St Botolph without Bishopsgate following improvement works.

V1 — Consolidated Report October 2019

Page 76



Agenda Item 17

By virtue of paragraph(s) 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.

Document is Restricted

Page 77



This page is intentionally left blank



	Agenda
	3 Minutes
	4 Terms of Reference
	OSCG - Court Order 2019

	5 Open Spaces Department, City Gardens and West Ham Park Risk Management
	2020 OSCG Appendix 1 - Risk scoring grid - criteria and likelihood
	2020 OSCG Appendix 2 - Open Spaces Departmental Risk Register
	2020 OSCG Appendix 3 - West Ham Park and City Gardens Risk Register
	2020 OSCG Appendix 4 - Departmental Risk Scores & Targets
	2020 OSCG Appendix 5 - City Gardens and West Ham Park Risk Scores & Targets
	2020 OSCG Appendix 6 - Risk History Report
	2020 OSCG Appendix 7 - COVID-19 Risks Relevant to OSCG

	6 St Botolph Bishopsgate Churchyard Improvements
	17 Non-Public Minutes



Minutes of the meeting


OPEN SPACES AND CITY GARDENS 
Thursday, 16 July 2020  

 
Minutes of the meeting of the Open Spaces and City Gardens held remotely on 

Thursday, 16 July 2020 at 9.30 am 
 

Present 
 
Members: 
Oliver Sells QC (Chairman) 
Graeme Doshi-Smith (Deputy Chairman) 
Alderman Ian Luder 
Barbara Newman 
Jeremy Simons 
Deputy John Tomlinson 
Karina Dostalova (Ex-Officio Member) 
Caroline Haines 
 
In attendance: 
Catherine Bickmore  
 

 
Officers: 
Richard Holt - Town Clerk’s Department 

Alistair MacLellan - Town Clerk’s Department 

Kristina Drake  - Town Clerk’s Department 

Bukola Soyombo - Chamberlain’s Department 

Colin Buttery  
Melanie Charalambous 
 
Martin Rodman 
 
Martin Falder 
 
Gerry Kiefer 
 
Jake Tibbetts 

- Director of Open Spaces 
- Group Manager, Open Spaces 

Department 
- Superintendent, Parks and Gardens 

Open Spaces Department 
- Project Support Officer, Open Spaces 

Department 
- Open Spaces Business Manager, 

Open Spaces Department 
- City Gardens Manager, Open Spaces 

Department 
 
 

1. APOLOGIES  
Apologies were received from Wendy Mead and Deputy Phillip Woodhouse.  
 

2. MEMBERS' DECLARATIONS UNDER THE CODE OF CONDUCT IN 
RESPECT OF ITEMS ON THE AGENDA  
There were no declarations received.  
 
 
 
 



3. MINUTES  
The Committee considered the draft public minutes and non-public summary of 
the Open Spaces & City Gardens Committee meeting held on the 3rd of 
February 2020. 
 
RESOLVED- That the public minutes of the Open Spaces & City Gardens 
Committee held on the 3rd of February 2020 be approved as an accurate 
record. 
 

4. TERMS OF REFERENCE  
The Committee considered a report of Town Clerk on the Open Spaces and 
City Gardens Committee’s Terms of Reference. The report explained that the 
Committee were required to review their Terms of Reference as part of the 
post-implementation review of the changes made to the City Corporation’s 
governance arrangements in 2011.  
 
RESOLVED- That: - 

I. That the terms of reference of the Open Spaces and City Gardens 
Committee be approved for submission to the Court of Common Council 
in July, and that any further changes required in the lead up to the 
Court’s appointment of Committees be delegated to the Town Clerk in 
consultation with the Chairman and Deputy Chairman; and 

II. That Members agreed no change was required to the frequency of the 
Committee’s meetings. 

 
5. OPEN SPACES DEPARTMENT, CITY GARDENS AND WEST HAM PARK 

RISK MANAGEMENT  
The Committee considered a report of the Director of Open Spaces on the 
Open Spaces Department, City Gardens and West Ham Park Risk 
Management. The Director of Open Spaces introduced the report and invited 
questions from the Committee.  
 
A Member requested further information on risks CR32 Wanstead Park 
Reservoirs and OSD 005 Pests and diseases. The Director of Open Spaces 
replied by confirming that the management of the Wanstead Park Reservoirs 
was one of primary risks for the Open Spaces Department and explained the 
current context of the project. It was explained that a panel engineer had been 
employed who would be producing a report on structure development options 
for the site. In addition, it was confirmed by the Director of Open Spaces that, 
while the risk at the Wanstead Park Reservoirs remains relatively high, Officers 
were confident that all required activities to mitigate this risk had been 
undertaken at this time.  
 
In response to the Member’s second question the Director of Open Spaces 
informed the Committee that, while not as significant as the peak at Hampstead 
Heath, the Oak Processionary Moth remained present across all the City of 
London managed open spaces and would be considered fully in a committee 
report due to be finalised later in 2020. Replying to a Member’s additional 
question the Director of Open Spaces clarified that the problem of pest control 
in the City of London managed open spaces was a complex one with a varying 



degree of success against differing pests at each site. The Chairman noted that 
this would be an ongoing concern for the Open Spaces Department which must 
be viewed in a long-term context.  
 
RESOLVED- That: - 

I. The Departmental risk register be approved; and  
II. That the City Gardens elements of the City Gardens and West Ham Park risk 

register be approved.  
 

6. ST BOTOLPH BISHOPSGATE CHURCHYARD IMPROVEMENTS  
The Committee considered a report of the Director of Open Spaces on the 
closure of the St Botolph Bishopsgate Churchyard Improvements project.  The 
Chairman noted that he had been in communication with Archdeacon of 
London regarding possible works to improve churchyards within the City of 
London and would inform the Committee accordingly of any further 
developments on this matter.  
 
RESOLVED- That the project be closed. 
 

7. QUESTIONS ON MATTERS RELATING TO THE WORK OF THE 
COMMITTEE  
There were no questions received in the public session. 
 

8. ANY OTHER BUSINESS THAT THE CHAIRMAN CONSIDERS URGENT 
AND WHICH THE COMMITTEE AGREE SHOULD BE CONSIDERED  
There was no urgent business considered in the public session. 
 

9. EXCLUSION OF THE PUBLIC  
RESOLVED- That under Section 100A (4) of the Local Government Act 1972 
the public be excluded from the following items of business on the grounds they 
involve the likely disclosure of exempt information as defined in Part I of 
Schedule 12A of the Local Government Act. 
 

10. NON-PUBLIC MINUTES  
The Committee considered the draft non-public minutes of the Open Spaces & 
City Gardens Committee meeting held on the 3rd of February 2020. 
 
RESOLVED- That the non-public minutes of the Open Spaces & City Gardens 
Committee 3rd of February 2020 be approved as an accurate record. 
 

11. QUESTIONS ON MATTERS RELATING TO THE WORK OF THE 
COMMITTEE  
There were no questions received in the non-public session. 
 

12. ANY OTHER BUSINESS THAT THE CHAIRMAN CONSIDERS URGENT 
AND WHICH THE COMMITTEE AGREE SHOULD BE CONSIDERED 
WHILST THE PUBLIC ARE EXCLUDED  
There was one item of urgent business considered in the non-public session.  
 

 



 
The meeting ended at 9.53 am 
 
 
 

 

Chairman 
 
 
 
Contact Officer: Richard Holt 
Richard.Holt@cityoflondon.gov.uk / 020 7332 3113 

 


